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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by TRACY and
CARL BECK, his parents and natural
guardians,

Petitioners

No. 03-1602-CD

SECOND PETITION FOR APPROVAL
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by _ No.:.
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents
and natural guardians,

Petitioners

CIVIL DIVISION

SEP 09 2004

ORDER OF COURT William A. Shaw

Prothonotary

AND NOW, to wit, this __/ day of S,Q/‘}(/WL IY(/,\ 2004, it is hereby Ordered

that the underinsured motorist claims of the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, arising out of a

personal injury accident which occurred on August 12, 2002, may be settled for the sum of One

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($150,000.00).

a.

It is Ordered that the net settlement proceeds of One Hundred Twelve Thousand
Two Hundred Sixteen Dollars and 67/100 ($112,216.67) shall be distributed to
Tracy and Carl Beck, parents and natural guardians of Brandt Beck, a minqr.
Said check to be forwarded directly by Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire, to a bank
which is federally insured or whose deposits are backed by the full faith and credit
of the United States Government, and that said funds be deposited in an account
in the minor Petitioner’s own name with an express restriction that no funds may
be withdrawn until the minor Petitioner achieves the age of eighteen (18), unle;s
otherwise authorized by an Order of Court of the Common Pleas of Clearfield
County.

It is further Ordered that the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars

and 00/100 ($37,500.00) shall be paid to the law firm of Edgar Snyder &
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Associates, LLC, for their fee in this matter. Costs totaling Two Hundred Eighty-
three Dollars and 33/100 ($283.33) are also approved.

Petitioners Tracy and Carl Beck are the persons authorized to execute all
necessary documents on behalf of the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck.

Counsel for the Petitioners shall provide this Court with proof of the deposit of
the net settlement proceeds received by the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, within

sixty days (60) from the date of this Order of Court.

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by No.: 03-1602-CD
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents
and natural guardians,

Petitioners

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT OF A MINOR’S CLAIM

AND NOW, come the Petitioners, Brandt Beck, a minor, by and through his parents and

natural guardians, Tracy and Carl Beck, by and through their attorneys, Edgar Snyder &

Associates, LLC and Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire, for approval of the underinsured motorist

claim settlement relative to the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck.

1.

The minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, sustained serious injuries while traveling as a
passenger in a vehicle which was struck by a vehicle failing to stop for a posted
stop sign. The involved accident occurred on August 12, 2002 at the intersection
of State Route 219 and State Route 3004, Burnside Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

As of the date of the within accident, minor Petitioner Brandt Beck resided with
and continues to reside with his parents, Tracy and Carl Beck at 585 Berwinsdale
Road, Irvona, Pennsylvania. As of the date of the within accident, minor
Petitioner Brandt Beck was ten years old with a date of birth of August 23, 1991.
The minor Petitioner was life flighted to the Altoona Hospital; due to extensive
facial trauma, cornea injury, neck injury, shoulder and hand injury, the minor

child was admitted to the hospital for surgical repair of his injuries.
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The minor Petitioner was taken to the operating room for repair of the multiple
irregular avulsive lacerations of the face, a six centimeter vertical avulsive
laceration of the forehead and repair of the irregular penetrating laceration at level
two of the anterior cervical region and carotid sheath; also repaired were
lacerations to the right cheek, lower lip and the nasal dorsum. The facial
lacerations required significant debridement and closure of the wounds. The
surgical and plastic repair was done under general anesthesia by Dr. Augus;o
Delerme with assistance by Dr. Thomas Bass. The surgical procedure went well
and the minor Petitioner was discharged from the hospital on August 14, 2002
with instructions to follow with several of the physicians who had seen him in
consult while in the hospital.

The minor Petitioner was followed by Dr. Andrew W. Gurman, Blair Orthopedic
Associates, while he was at the Altoona Hospital and after his discharge for
complaints of left wrist and hand pain. X-rays taken of the left forearm, wrist and
hand on August 12, 2002 were negative for fracture; there was tendemess in the
palm of the left hand. Range of motion exercises were recommended and the
minor Petitioner was restricted from gym class and contact sports through
September 4, 2002. A copy of the office note from Dr. Andrew W. Gurman
dated September 4, 2002 is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit
‘A’

The minor Petitioner was also seen by Dr. David M. Welker, Blair Orthopedic
Associates, for left shoulder pain while at the Altoona Hospital. Multiple x-rays

of the left shoulder and clavicle taken on August 14, 2002 revealed a grade II
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dislocation of the acromioclavicular joint. A sling was provided for comfort and
range of motion exercises were demonstrated for the minor Petitioner. The minor
Petitioner continued to follow with Dr. Welker for the left shoulder injury and on
August 19, 2002 additional x-rays were taken which demonstrated proper
alignment of the left shoulder.

As a result of the within accident, the minor Petitioner sustained a superficial
injury to the cornea of his left eye. He was seen by Dr. Robert Budd, Altoona
Ophthalmology Associates, on August 13, 2002 while in the hospital. Dr. Budd
prescribed Erythronycin ointment to be applied to the lower eye lid of the left eye
four times daily. The minor Petitioner was seen in a follow up appointment with
Dr. Budd on August 20, 2002; at that time the left eye was much improved, vision
was clear, with no associated burning or pain to the eye. A copy of the office
note from Dr. Robert Budd, dated August 20, 2002 is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit ‘B’.

Also as a result of the motor vehicle accident, minor Petitioner sustained fractures
to the enamel of four teeth. The minor Petitioner was followed by Laura J. Rizzo,
D.M.D. on August 16, 2002 and August 22, 2002; medication prescribed was to
be used for a two week period. The minor Petitioner had no other soft tissue
complications or symptoms relative to his teeth. A copy of the office notes from
Dr. Laura J. Rizzo relative to the two office visits are attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit ‘C’.

The minor Petitioner treated with his family physician, Dr. James Fugate, DuBois,

Pennsylvania, in September, 2002. Dr. Fugate treated the minor Petitioner for
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headaches after the within accident. A cat scan of the head was taken at DuBois
Regional Hospital and the headaches resolved. A copy of the office note from Dr.
James Fugate, DuBois Regional Medical Group, dated September 22, 2002 is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit ‘D’.

Minor Petitioner was also seen in follow up appointments by Dr. Augusto N.
Delerme. The scarring from the lacerations to the forehead and lower neck area
have ﬁealed, however, Dr. Delerme advised the parents that further fading of the
forehead scar should occur or light dermabrasion of the scar could be a
consideration in the future.

The minor Petitioner continued to treat with Dr. Augusto N. Delerme for the
forehead laceration and associated cysts which developed on his forehead. Dr.
Delerme continued to treat the minor Petitioner from January 30, 2004 through
June 16, 2004. A copy of the office notes from Dr. Delerme are attached hereto
and incorporated herein as Exhibit ‘E’.

On February 17, 2004, minor Petitioner underwent outpatient surgery at Bon
Secours Holy Family Hospital for excision of a cyst on his forehead resulting
from the laceration to the underlying frontalis muscle resulting in atrophy of the
muscle and associated subcutaneous tissues in a small area, multiple small
subcutaneous inclusion cysts developed resulting in the excision. As noted by Dr.
Delerme, the minor Petitioner may choose to undergo cosmetic surgery to further
improve residual deformities resulting from the injury to his forehead. A copy of

the narrative report of Dr. Delerme, dated June 30, 2004, outlining possible
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cosmetic surgery procedures for future consideration by the minor Petitioner is
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit ‘F’.

Counsel for the Petitioners received a policy limits settlement offer of Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), from American Independent Insurance Company
applicable to the liability insurance coverage on the vehicle which struck the Beck
vehicle. The Honorable John K. Reilly, Jr. approved the liability settlement on
November 12, 2003.

At this time, State Farm Insurance Company has offered their underinsured
motorist limits of coverage totaling One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and
00/100 ($150,000.00). 1t is proposed that the underinsured motorist settlement for
the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, be apportioned as follows:

Fee to the law firm of Edgar Snyder & Associates, LLC  $37,500.00
(25% contingent fee as per Power of Attorney)

Reimbursement of costs to the law firm of Edgar Snyder &

Associates, LLC $ 283.33
Net settlement to be placed into a restricted account

for the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck $112.,216.67
For a total of $150,000.00

Petitioners request that the net settlement proceeds of One Hundred Twelve
Thousand Two Hundred Sixteen Dollars and 67/100 ($112,216.67) be deposited
in an account which is federally insured or backed by the full faith and credit of
the United States Government and that said funds be deposited in an account in
the minor Petitioner’s own name with the express restriction that no funds may be
withdrawn until the minor Petitioner achieves the age of eighteen (18), unless

otherwise authorized by an Order of Court of the Common Pleas of Clearfield
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County. Therefore, the account relevant to the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck,
shall be restricted until his 18™ birthday on August 23, 2009.

Counsel for the Petitioners has also been in contact with the hospital and
physicians who evaluated and treated the minor Petitioner. Counsel for the
Petitioners has been able to document the personal injury claim on behalf of the
minor Petitioner for State Farm Insurance Company, from which the underinsured
motorist settlement was received.

WHEREFORE, counsel for the Petitioners request that this Honorable Court
approve the underinsured motorist settlement, proposed distribution, and

attorney’s fees and costs as set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

i J O

Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire

AMMO01271V001.doc August 30, 2004



Patient Name: Brandt Beck
Chart Number: 0347507-0001
DOB: 08/23/91

09/04/2002 ANDREW W. GURMAN, M.D.

ON FOLLOW-UP VISIT

No complaints. He has full range of motion of his left hand. There is no tenderness. There is no
swelling.

X-rays of the left hand taken today show a healing fracture of the 4™ metacarpal. There is a line
in the 3™ metacarpal seen on the oblique view that may represent a non-displaced healing

fracture there as well.

Clinically, he is doing well. No further intervention is indicated. His father asked me about
whether or not he should go back to playing football. Itold him that I thought that 3 weeks after
an AC separation and a fracture of at least one metacarpal is a little early to be considering
football. Follow up with me will be on a PRN basis.
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' Page 2
Beck, Brandt

1/30/04 — 30603 The pt. has lost his tan, and the scar appears a little paler than the surrounding skin, and it’s certainly not
very noticeable and is very thin. I don’t think that we are going to gain much by doing a dermabrasion. He has a small
inclusion cyst on the edge of the scar at the inferior end, and this should be removed. The scars on the neck are very much
improved. The horizontal scar is flattened and in a crease; thus, it will become less and less noticeable as time goes by.
The ones in the submental region are not noticeable at all. He has an area of subcutaneous tissue atrophy to the right of
the scar when he wrinkles his forehead particularly. A number of things-could be done, one of them being to try and cut
the scar. tissue utilizing a needle or a small straight knife, but again we don’t know whether he is going to reform scar
tissue again. I advised him to try exercising and strengthen the muscle of the forehead to see what will happen because
even if the surrounding muscle becomes stronger and perhaps temporarily more noticeable, once he seizes the exercises
then it should come back down to normal size and will not be as noticeable as it is now and not any worse. Consideration
will need to be made to considering injecting some bulging material such as collagen, but again there is a risk of an
allergy to collagen and the fact that collagen, which is not of his own body, is not going to last very long. "Autogenous
collagen will have to be prepared, and again that is a question mark. He is to try the exercises. I'll remove the cyst and
then re-evaluate things again in the summer, after he has been out in the sun and hopefully the tanning will increase the

~ pigmentation in the scar and make it be less noticeable. : y dfj\ - /‘:B

2/23/04 — 30603 The pt. underwent what I thought was excision biopsy of a small cyst on the forehead under local

anesthesia as an outpt. on 2/17/04. On exam. today, to my surprise, the cyst has recurred. It was removed today under

topical anesthesia utilizing Emla Cream. A steri-strip was placed on the small incision that was peiformed. The pt. will
- i i )

be re-evaluated in one week again. y }U_E

3/10/04 — 30603 The small cysts have very quickly recurred on the scar on the forehead. On close inspection today
another little cyst appears to be developing at the superior portion of the scar just at the hairline. I have no idea why he is

_developing these little cysts. I advised the mother to do nothing, and I'll re-evaluate him in 3 months. If it appears that it

is growing in size significantly and/or gets infected I advised the mother to contact the office immediately; otherwise in 3
months I’ll consider doing either a dermabrasion of the area of the cysts since now there are 2 as well as maybe the scar or
else do Candella laser dermabrasion. . } E S

Qﬂ}: jk:.l“/c__..’._,,
6/16/04 = 30603 The pt. is doing well. The scar continues to fade away. He is getting at an age now that he is
developing a few little pimples throughout his face but more concentrated on his forehead that are becoming a little
prominent. I suggest doing nothing at the present time. The irregularity and indentations he has in the frontalis muscle on
the right side I don’t think will require any sophisticated treatment unless he notices it and becomes very conscious about

. it, and then the use of a filling agent such as Restalain or Radiance that are new agents for this purpose could be utilized. I
. will not even consider using any lasering because of the fact that he has significant pigmentary changes in the summer

time as well as the fact that the mother has noticed and called to my attention some actual pigmentary loss in the area of
indentation of the right frontal muscle. The mother was advised to let me re-evaluate his forehead in about a year to see
how things are coming. If she notices anything very unusual she is to contact the office.

: J&UQB
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AUwUSTO N. DELERME, M.D., FA.C...., P.C.
615 Howard Avenue
Executive House
Altoona, Pennsylvania 16601
Telephone: (814) 944-9471

PLAINTIFF’S

EXHIBIT

Fax: (814) 944-6094
E-mail: Doctor@Delerme.com

Otolaryngology _ Head and Neck Surgery

June 30, 2004

Nathaniel B. Smith

Attorney at Law

Edgar Snyder & Associates
2900 Old Route 220, Suite 201
Altoona, PA 16601

Re: Brandt M. Beck
File: 341221

Dear Mr. Smith:

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 17, 2004 requesting some information regarding the
above-captioned patient.

As you mention in your letter, this young man has had excellent cosmetic improvement of the
injuries sustained to the forehead in the motor vehicle accident of August 12, 2002. As expected from any
incisions and/or lacerations of the skin, scars are going to be formed that may be more or less noticeable
depending on the nature of the healing process abilities of the individual. The scar at present is minimally
noticeable. Associated with the laceration the patient had an injury to the underlying frontalis muscle that
resulted in atrophy of the muscle and associated subcutaneous tissues in a small area. As a result of this
an area of indentation is made noticeable when the patient’s frontalis muscle contracts (this being a
voluntary controlled muscle). Besides the indentation associated with this area of atrophy there is also
early changes of hypopigmentation in the area that becomes indented on voluntary contraction of the
frontalis muscle on the right side. The patient has also developed multiple small subcutaneous inclusion
cysts in the area of the forehead that are a little more prominent in relationship to the oblique scar that is
present in the forechead. These, I believe, are secondary to obstructed sweat glands or sebaceous glands
and have no relationship to the injuries this child sustained.

In response to your question regarding future therapy in an effort to correct the residual deformities
resulting from the injury in the region of the forehead, there are different avenues of treatment. Regarding
the area of depression and atrophy of the frontalis muscle, one avenue of treatment would be the use of
Botox to paralyze the frontalis muscle and, thus, preventing it from contracting and creating the
indentation associated with the contraction. Of course Botox injection will also then need to be utilized



Page 2

on the opposite side so that the paralysis in the muscle will be identical. Another avenue would be fat
injection in an effort to fill the depression defect. Fat injection, of course, is very unpredictable because
of absorption of the fat, and even though results may be excellent there is always that possibility that the
amount of fat injected subcutaneously may continue to atrophy with recurrence of the indentation. A
third avenue would be using a filler such as Collagen, Restylane or Radiance and/or any other filler agent
that may come later on, again in an effort to eliminate the indentation created by the muscle atrophy. The
duration of these materials vary from 6 months to 2+ years and will need to be reapplied. The area of the
scar itself can be improved by the use of non-invasive laser surgery utilizing pulse dye laser. Some of the
therapies including Botox, Restylane, Radiance and fat injections may need to be repeated at various
* intervals that may be from 6 months to 2 years. The cost of these therapies may range from as low as
$800 up to $5,000 each time they are required. Of course not all will be-done at the same time, as noted
above, and the intervals may be between 6 months and 2 years.

I hope I have answered all your inquiries. If you have any further questions please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely yours,

Augusto N. Délerme, M.D., Esq.

AND:mks
Enc.




VERIFICATION

We hereby verify that the foregoing averments of fact are true and correct and based
upon our personal knowledge, information or belief. We understand that these averments of fact |
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Purdons Consolidated Statutes Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

. C
facy Beck, fyarent and natural guardian
of Brandt Beck, a minor

(ol 20 2pe b

Carl Beck, parent and natural guardian
of Brandt Beck, a minor
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by TRACY and No. 03 - 1602 CD
CARL BECK, his parents and natural
guardians,
PROOF OF DEPOSIT
Petitioner,
Filed on behalf of:
Petitioners

Counsel of record for this party:
NATHANIEL B. SMITH, ESQUIRE

PA 1.D. No. 34277

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Regency Square

2900 Old Route 220

Suite 201

Altoona, PA 16601

(814) 942-3699

FILED”

n A0 A post

illiam A. Shaw
Wi‘DrothonotaW
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIEDL COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by No.: 03-1602 CD
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents
And natural guardians,

Petitioners

PROOQOF OF DEPOSIT

Kindly file the enclosed Proof of Deposit of settlement proceeds, which consists of a
photocopy of Certificate of Deposit # 30051231 for the minor, Brandt Beck pursuant to the
Order of Court dated September 7, 2004.

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

By\/\jS‘

Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for the Petitioners
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. : Time Certificate of Deposit

Financial Institution: = CSB BANK, Coalport Office

Main & Linwood Streets, P O Box 354, Coalport, PA 16627 30051231
Account Name: BRANDT BECK ##*No withdrawals shall be made until Brandt SSN/TIN: 201-72-8573
OWNERSHIP TYPE: Individual Essl:rgghﬂ.svgf El;_le age of 18 years on August 23, 2009 or unless
Account Number Issue Date Deposit Amount Term Maturity Date
30051231 October 9, 2004 $112,216.67 60 Months October 9, 2009

Rate Information: This Account is an interest bearing account. The interest rate paid on the entire balance in the account will be 3.65% with
an annual percentage yield of 3.70%.

The interest rate and annual percentage yield will not change for the term of the account. The interest rate will be in effect until October 9, 2009.
Interest begins to accrue on the business day you deposit noncash items (for example, checks). Interest will be compounded quarterly and will
be credited to the account quarterly. Interest on your account will be credited by adding the interest to the principal. The annual percentage
yield assumes interest will remain on deposit until maturity. A withdrawal will reduce earnings.

Balance Information: We use the daily balance method to calculate the interest on the account. This method applies a daily periodic rate to
the principal in the account each day. We will use an interest accrual basis of 365 for each day in the year. You must maintain a minimum
balance of $500.00 in the account each day to obtain the disclosed annual percentage yield.

Limitations: You must deposit $500.00 to open this account. You may not make additional deposits into this account. You may not make
withdrawals from your account until the maturity date.

Time Account Information: Your account will mature on October 9, 2009. If you withdraw any of the principal before the maturity date, we
. may impose a penalty of 180 Day Inferest Penalty. This account will automatically renew. You will have 10 BUSINESS DAYS after the maturity

date to withdraw funds without penalty. If you do not withdraw the funds, each renewal term will be for an identical period of time as the original
term. :

Account Fees: The following fee applies to this account: Processing fee for any IRA transfers to other institutions, IRA rollovers out of CSB
Bank, and any full or partial IRA premature distributions other than IRA qualified exemptions.: $35.00.

Member SignatH:id Title of Authorized Financial Institution Signer

NON TRANSFERABLE - NON NEGOTIABLE FDIC

TIME DEPOSIT AGREEMENT -~ 60 MONTH CERTIFICATE

We appreciate your decision to open a time deposit account with us. This Agreement sets forth certain conditions, rates, and rules that are specific to
your Account. Each signer acknowledges that the Account Holder named has placed on deposit with the Financial Institution the Deposit Amount
indicated, and has agreed to keep the funds on deposit until the Maturity Date. As used in this Agreement, the words "you", "your" or "yours" mean
the Account Holder(s), the word "Account™ means this Time Deposit Account and the word "A?reement" means this Time Deposit Agreement, and the
words "we", "us" and "our" mean the Financial Institution. This Account is effective as of the Issue Date and is valid as of the date we receive credit
for noncash items (such as checks drawn on other financial institutions) deposited to open the Account. Deposits of foreign currency will be
converted to U.S. funds as of the date of deposit and will be reflected as such on our records.

INTEREST RATE. The interest rate is the annual rate of interest paid on the Account which does not reflect compounding ("Interest Rate"), and is
based upon the interest accrual basis described above.

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL POLICY. If the Account will automatically renew as described above, the principal amount and all paid earned interest that
has not been withdrawn will automatically renew on each Maturity Date for the term described above in the Time Account Information section.
Interest on renewed accounts will be calculated at the interest rate then in effect for time deposits of that Deposit Amount and term. If you wish to
withdraw funds from your Account, you must notify us during the grace period after the Maturity Date. :

EARLY WITHDRAWAL PENALTY. You have agreed to keep the funds on deposit until the Maturity Date of your Account. Any withdrawal of all or
part of the funds from your Account prior to maturity may result in an early withdrawal penalty. We will consider requests for early withdrawal and, if
granted, the penalty as specified above will apply.

Minimum Required Penalty. [f you withdraw money within six (62 days after the date of deposit, the Minimum Reﬁui[ed penalty is seven (|7)
days’ simple interest on the withdrawn funds. |f partial early withdrawal(s) are permitted, we are required to impose the Minimum Required Penalty
| on the amount(s) withdrawn within six (6) days after each partial withdrawal. The early withdrawal penalty may be more than the Minimum Required

Penalty. You pay the early withdrawal penalty by forfeiting part of the accrued interest on the Account. If your Account has not earned enough
interest, or if the interest has been paid, we take the difference from the principal amount of your Account. .

Excepiions. We may let you withdraw money from your Account before the Maturity Date without an early withdrawal genalty: (1) when one
or more of you dies or is determined legally incompetent by a court or other administrative body of competent jurisdiction; or (2) when the Account is
an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) established in accordance with 26 USC 408 and the money is paid within seven (7) days after the Account is
cpened; or (3) when the Account is a Keogh Plan gKeogh), if you forfeit at least the interest earned on the withdrawn funds; or (4) if the Account is
an IRA or a Keogh Plan established pursuant to 26 USC 408 or 26 USC 401, when you reach age 59 1/2 or become disabled; or (5) within an
applicable grace period (if any).

RIGHT OF SETOFF. Subg‘ect to applicable law, we may exercise our right of setoff or securit%/ interest against any and all of your Accounts §except
IRA, Keogh plan and Trust Accounts) without notice, for an! liability or debt of any of you, whether joint or individual, whether direct or contingent,
whether now or hereafter existing, and whether arising from overdrafts, endorsements, guarantees, loans, attachments, garnishments, levies,
attorneys’ fees, or other obligations. If the Account is a joint or multiple-party account, each joint or multiple—party account holder authorizes us to
exercise our right of setoff against any and all Accounts of each Account Holder.

OTHER ACCOUNT RULES. The following rules also apply to the Account.
Surrender of Instrument. We may require you to endorse and surrender this Agreement to us when you withdraw funds, transfer or close

our Account. If you lose this Agreement, you agree to sign any affidavit of lost instrument, or other Agreement we may require, and agree to hold us
armless from liability, prior to our honoring your withdrawal or request.

Death of Account Holder. Each Account Holder agrees to notify us immediately upon the death of any other Account Holder. You agree that
we may hold the funds in your Account until we have received all required documentation and instructions.

Indemnity. If you ask us to follow instructions that we believe might expose us to any claim, liability or damages, we may refuse to follow your
instructions or may require a bond or ather protection, including your agreement to indemnify us.

DEPOSIT PRO, Ver. 8.57.10.002 Copr. Harland Financial Salutions, Inc. 1996, 2004. Al Rights Reserved. PA - PA - O:\CFIDPRO\CFI\TIS\L760 TR-6627
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by TRACY and No. s . "
CARL BECK, his parents and natural 0> 02 ad

guardians,

Petitioners

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT OF A MINOR’S CLAIM

Filed on behalf of:
Petitioners

Counsel of record for this party:
< NATHANIEL B. SMITH, ESQUIRE

9@ * PA LD. No. 34277

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Regency Square

2900 Old Route 220

Suite 201

Altoona, PA 16601

(814) 942-3699

FILED

OCT 272003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




~ IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by No.: @ 3~/6e2~<)
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents

and natural guardians, ‘ U *“é E D o

Petitioners

io¥ 12 2003
ORDER OF COURT

/ n /; e Vitiam A Shaw
AND NOW, to wit, this ~day of l ¢ _ 20 ?ﬁ“ﬂ‘ﬂ’t@“mmﬂw

.
.

that the claims of the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, arising out of a personal injury accident
which occurred on August 12, 2002, may be settled for the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars and
00/100 ($15,000.00).

a. It is Ordered that the settlement proceeds of Ten Thousand Five Hundred Two
Dollars and 40/100 ($10,502.40) shall be distributed to Tracy and Carl Beck,
parents and natural guardians of Brandt Beck, a minor. Said check to be
forwarded directly by Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire, to a bank which is federally
insured or whose deposits are backed by the full faith and credit of the United
States Government, and that said funds be deposited in an account in the minor
Petitioner’s own name with an express restriction that no funds may be withdrawn
until the minor Petitioner achieves the age of eighteen (18), unless otherwise
authorized by an Order of Court of the Common Pleas of Clearfield Efounty.

b. It is further Ordered that the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fiﬁy Dollars

and 00/100 (83,750.00) shall be paid to the law firm of Edgar Snyder &

AMMO000462V001.doc September 12, 2003



Associates, LLC, for their fee in this matter. Costs totaling Seven Hundred.;I;"orty-
seven Dollars and 60/100 (3747.60) are also approved.

Petitioners Tracy and Carl Beck are the persons authorized to execute all
necessary documents on behalf of the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck.

Counsel for the Petitioners shall provide this Court with proof of the deposit of
the net settlement proceeds received by the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, within

sixty days (60) from the date of this Order of Court. -

BY THE COURT:

AMMO000462v001.doc September 12, 2003



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by TRACY and
CARL BECK, his parents and natural
guardians,

Petitioner,

No. 03 -1602 CD

PROOF OF DEPOSIT

Filed on behalf of:
Petitioners

Counsel of record for this party:
NATHANIEL B. SMITH, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D. No. 34277

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Regency Square

2900 Old Route 220

Suite 201

Altoona, PA 16601

(814) 942-3699

F”_ED /l/co

)55
DEC 29 Zﬂﬂéﬁﬁ

William A, Shaw

Prothonotary/CIerk of Courts

AMMO000599V001.doc December 26, 2003



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIEDL COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, aminor, by No.: 03-1602 CD
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents
And natural guardians,

Petitioners

PROOF OF DEPOSIT

Kindly file the enclosed Proof of Deposit of settlement proceeds, which consists of a
photocopy of Certificate of Deposit # 30051050 for the minor, Brandt Beck pursuant to the
Order of Court dated November 12, 2003.

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

By\‘/\ %%_Q

Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire
Attorney for the Petitioners

AMMO000589V001.doc December 26, 2003
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Time Certificate of Deposit . YR
Financial Institution:  CSB BANK, Coalport Office u U : V,
Main & Linwood Streets, P O Box 354, Coalport, PA 16627 30051

Account Name: BRANDT B _No withdrawls shall be made until Brandt SN/TIN: _79_
OWNERSHIP TYPE: individual Iilgﬁlewes the age of 18 years on Aug. 23, 2009orsun1"2'é52°3r351-%%7%y C

Account Number Issue Date Deposit Amount Term Maturity Date
30051050 December 20, 2003 $10,502.40 60 Months December 20, 2008

Rate Information: This Account is an interest bearing account. The interest rate paid on the entire balance in the account will be 3.25% with
an annual percentage yield of 3.29%.

The interest rate and annual percentage yield will not change for the term of the account. The interest rate will be in effect until December 20,
2008. Interest begins to accrue on the business day you deposit noncash items (for example, checks). Interest will be compounded quarterly
and will be crediled to the account quarterly. Interest on your account will be credited by adding the interest to the principal. The annual
percentage yietd assumes interest will remain on deposit until maturity. A withdrawal will reduce earnings.

Balance Information: We use the daily balance method to calculate the interest on the account. This method applies a daily periodic rate to
the principal in the account each day. We wili use an interest accrual basis of 365 for each day in the year. You must maintain a minimum
balance of $500.00 in the account each day to obtain the disclosed annual percentage Yield.

Limitations: You must deposit $500.00 to open this account. You may not make additional deposits into this account. You may not make
withdrawals from your account untii the maturity date.

Time Account Information: Your account will mature on December 20, 2008. If you withdraw any of the principal before the maturity date, we -
may impose a penalty of 90 Day Interest Penalty. This account will automatically renew. You will have 10 BUSINESS DAYS atter the maturity
date to withdraw funds without penalty.

Account Fees: The following fee applies to this account: Processing fee for any IRA transfers to other institutions, IRA rollovers out of CSB
Bank, and any full or partial IRA premature distributions other than IRA qualified exemptions.: $35.00.

Member |Sigfiallre 3nd Title of Authorized Financial Institution Signer
NON TRANSFERABLE - NON NEGOTIABLE| Ep|C %ﬂ y@%@{_
, Y —

TIME DEPOSIT AGREEMENT - 60 MONTH CERTIFICATE

We appreciate your decision to open a time deposit account with us. This A%:'eement sets forth certain conditions; rates, and rules that are specific to
your Account. Each signer acknowledges that the Account Holder named has placed on deposit with the Financial Institution the Deposit Amount
indicated, and has agreed to keep the funds on deposit unti the Maturily Date. As used in this Agreement, the words "you", "your" or "yours” mean
the Account Holder(s), the word "Account” means this Time Deposit Account and the word "A reement” means this Time Deﬁoslt Agreement, and the
words "we", "us" and “our" mean the Financial Institution. This Account is effective as of the Issue Date and is valid as of the date we receive credit
for noncash items (such as checks drawn on other financial institutions) deposited to open the Account. Deposits of foreign currency will be
converted to U.S. funds as of the date of deposit and will be reflected as such on our records. )

INTEREST RATE. The interest rate is the annuali rate of interest paid on the Account which does not reflect compounding (“Interest Rate"), and is
based upon the interest accrual basis described above. . :

AUTOMATIC RENEWAL POLICY. If the Account will automatically renew as described above, the principal amount and all paid earned interest that
has not been withdrawn will automatically renew on each Malurity Date for an identical period of time as the orci’ginal deposit term. Interest on
renewed accounts will be calculated at the interest rate then in effect for time deposits of that Deposit Amount and term. I you wish o withdraw
funds from your Account, you must notify us during the grace period after the Maturity Date.

EARLY WITHDRAWAL PENALTY. You have agreed to keep the funds on deposit until the Maturity Date of your Account. Any withdrawal of all or
part of the funds from your Account prior to maturity may result in an early withdrawal penalty. We will consider requests for early withdrawal and, if
granted, the penalty as specified above will apply.

Minimum Required Penaity. If you withdraw _moner){ within six (6) days after the date of deposit, the Minimum Reﬁluired penalty is seven ﬁ?)
days’ simple interest on-the withdrawn func's. If nartial early withdrawal(s) are permitted, we are required to impose the Minimum Required Penalty
on the amount(s) withdrawn within six &6) days after each partial withdrawal. The early withdrawal penalty may be more than the Minimum Required
Fenalty. You pay the early withdrawal penaity by forfeiting part of ihe accrued interest on the Account. if your Account has not earned enough
interest, or if the interest has been paid, we take the difference from the principal amount of your Account.

Exceplions. We may let you withdraw money from your Account before the Maturity Date without an early withdrawal genaltyz (1) when one

or more of you dies or is determined legally incompetent by a ceurt or other administrative body of competent jurisdiction; or ( ) when the Account is
an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) established in accordance with 26 USC 408 and the money is paid within seven (7) days after the Account js
opened; or Q) when the Account is a Keogh Plan gKeoSgh), if you forfeit at least the interest earned on the withdrawn funds; or (4) if the Account is
an IRA or a Keogh Plan established pursuant to 26 USC 408 or 26 USC 401, when you reach age 59 1/2 or become disabled; or (5) within an
applicable grace periad (if any).
RIGHT OF SETOFF. Subject to applicable law, we may exercise our right of setoff or securitx interest against any and all of your Accounts %except
IRA, Keogh plan and Trust Accounts) without notice, for any liability or debt of any of you, whether joint or individual, whether direct or con ingent,
whether now or hereafter existing, and whether arising from overdrafts, endorsements, guarantees, loans, attachments, qarnishmen!s. levies,
atlorneys’ fees, or other obligations. If the Account is a *omt or mulliple—party account, each joint or multiple-party account holder authorizes us to
exercise our right of setoff against any and all Accounts of each Account Holder.

OTHER ACCOUNT RULES. The following rules also apply to the Account.

Surrender of Instrument. We may require you to endorse and surrender this Agreement fo us when you withdraw funds, transfer or close
our Account. If you lose this Agreement, you agree to sign any affidavit of jost instrument, or other Agreement we may require, and agree to hold us
armless from liability, prior to our honoring your withdrawal or request. :

Death of Account Holder. Each Account Holder agrees to nofify us immediately upon the death of any other Account Holder. You agree that
we may hold the funds in your Account until we have received all required documentation and instructions.

Indemnity. If you ask us to follow instructiogis that we believe might expose us to any claim, liability or damages, we may refuse to follow your
instructions or may require a bond or other protection, including your agreement to indemnify us.

Pledge. You agree not to. plegge your Account without our prior consent. You may not withdraw funds from your Account until all obligations

DEPOSIT PRO, Ver. 8.55.00.002 Copr. Harland Financial Salutions, tnc. 1998, 2003. All Rights Reserved. PA - PA - D:\CFIDPRO\CFITISIL760 TR-3326

Page 1 of 2

RANK CNDV



AdQD >Nvd

e 2 10 2 ebed
'.BZ’EE'U.L 087 - ¥d ~ Vd ‘Peasasay S1uBid iy '£00Z ‘0661 'IUl 'SUOLINIOS (¥dURYL] PUBlIel ‘2d0D Z0O'00°SS'E “49A ‘Otd LISOd3a
!
S
=
Q o | |
22 m
?\) 3 N
Oy ©
P
oo [
B O
o ©
o]
[y
<
w
NJ39 LANVHY
X
‘H3AT0H LNNOJJY

*mofaq umoys (s)sieubis pazuoyiny au; §o (1) auo Auy :pasinbay s19ubig Jo JaquinN

:ajeq *pasopuanns Aqaiay sf ajeauIad Syl

0501500€ # QD

11SOd3a 3NIL 40 H3AN3HYNS




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by TRACY and
CARL BECK, his parents and natural
guardians,

Petitioners

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT OF A MINOR’S CLAIM

Filed on behalf of:

Petitioners

Counsel of record for this party:
NATHANIEL B. SMITH, ESQUIRE

PA 1D. No. 34277

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC
Regency Square

2900 Old Route 220

Suite 201

Altoona, PA 16601

(814) 942-3699

FILED

0CT 272003

Willlam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AMMO000462V001.doc September 12, 2003



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by No.: O 6")(_@09..%
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents
and natural guardians,

Petitioners

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, to wit, this day of , 2003, it is hereby Ordered

that the claims of the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, arising out of a personal injury accident

which occurred on August 12, 2002, may be settled for the sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars and

00/100 ($15,000.00).

a.

It is Ordered that the settlement proceeds of Ten Thousand Five Hundred Two
Dollars and 40/100 ($10,502.40) shall be distributed to Tracy and Carl Beck,
parents and natural guardians of Brandt Beck, a minor. Said check to be
forwarded directly by Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire, to a bank which is federally
insured or whose deposits are backed by the full faith and credit of the United
States Government, and that said funds be deposited in an account in the minor
Petitioner’s own name with an express restriction that no funds may be withdrawn
until the minor Petitioner achieves the age of eighteen (18), unless otherwise
authorized by an Order of Court of the Common Pleas of Clearfield County.

It is further Ordered that the sum of Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars

and 00/100 ($3,750.00) shall be paid to the law firm of Edgar Snyder &

AMMO000462V001.doc September 12, 2003




Associates, LLC, for their fee in this matter. Costs totaling Seven Hundred Forty-
seven Dollars and 60/100 ($747.60) are also approved.

Petitioners Tracy and Carl Beck are the persons authorized to execute all
necessary documents on behalf of the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck.

Counsel for the Petitioners shall provide this Court with proof of the deposit of
the net settlement proceeds received by the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, within

sixty days (60) from the date of this Order of Court.

BY THE COURT:

AMMO000462v001.doc September 12, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRANDT BECK, a minor, by No.: p3-1(p0 -CD
TRACY and CARL BECK, his parents
and natural guardians,

Petitioners

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT OF A MINOR’S CLAIM

AND NOW, come the Petitioners, Brandt Beck, a minor, by and through his parents and

natural guardians, Tracy and Carl Beck, by and through their attorneys, Edgar Snyder &

Associates, LLC and Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire, for approval of the bodily injury settlement

relative to the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck.

1.

The minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck, sustained serious injuries while traveling as a
passenger in a vehicle which was struck by a vehicle failing to stop for a posted
stop sign. The involved accident occurred on August 12, 2002 at the intersection
of State Route 219 and State Route 3004, Burnside Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania.

As of the date of the within accident, minor Petitioner Brandt Beck resided with
and continues to reside with his parents, Tracy and Carl Beck at 585 Berwinsdale
Road, Irvona, Pennsylvania. As of the date of the within accident, minor
Petitioner Brandt Beck was ten years old with a date of birth of August 23, 1991.
The minor Petitioner was life flighted to the Altoona Hospital; due to extensive
facial trauma, comea injury, neck injury, shoulder and hand injury, the minor

child was admitted to the hospital for surgical repair of his injuries.

AMMO000462V001.doc September 12, 2003




The minor Petitioner was taken to the operating room for repair of the multiple
irregular avulsive lacerétions of the face, a six centimeter vertical avulsive
laceration of the forehead and repair of the irregular penetrating laceration at level
two of the anterior cervical region and carotid sheath; also repaired were
lacerations to the right cheek, lower lip and the nasal dorsum. The facial
lacerations required significant debridement and closure of the wounds. The
surgical and plastic repair was done under general anesthesia by Dr. Augusto
Delerme with assistance by Dr. Thomas Bass. The surgical procedure went well
and the minor Petitioner was discharged from the hospital on August 14, 2002
with instructions to follow with several of the physicians who had seen him in
consult while in the héspital.

The minor Petitioner was followed by Dr. Andrew W. Gurman, Blair Orthopedic
Associates, while he was at the Altoona Hospital and after his discharge for
complaints of left wrist and hand pain. X-rays taken of the left forearm, wrist and
hand on August 12, 2002 were negative for fracture; there was tenderness in the
palm of the left hand. Range of motion exercises were recommended and the
minor Petitioner was restricted from gym class and contact sports through
September 4, 2002.

The minor Petitioner was also seen by Dr. David M. Welker, Blair Orthopedic
Associates, for left shoulder pain while at the Altoona Hospital. Multiple x-rays
of the left shoulder and clavicle taken on August 14, 2002 revealed a grade II
dislocation of the acromioclavicular joint. A sling was provided for comfort and

range of motion exercises were demonstrated for the minor Petitioner. The minor

AMMO000462V001.doc September 12, 2003




Petitioner continued to follow with Dr. Welker for the left shoulder injury and on
August 19, 2002 additional x-rays were taken which demonstrated proper
alignment of the left shoulder. The minor Petitioner was discharged from
treatment with Dr. Welker on September 4, 2002.

As a result of the within accident, the minor Petitioner sustained a superficial
injury to the cornea of his left eye. He was seen by Dr. Robert Budd, Altoona
Ophthalmology Associates, on August 13, 2002 while in the hospital. Dr. Budd
prescribed Erythronycin ointment to be applied to the lower eye lid of the left eye
four times daily. The minor Petitioner was seen in a follow up appointment with
Dr. Budd on August 20, 2002; at that time the left eye was much improved, vision
was clear, with no associated burning or pain to the eye.

Also as a result of the motor vehicle accident, minor Petitioner sustained fractures
to the enamel of four teeth. The minor Petitioner was followed by Laura J. Rizzo,
D.M.D. on August 16, 2002 and August 22, 2002; medication prescribed was to
be used for a two week period. The minor Petitioner had no other soft tissue
complications or symptoms relative to his teeth.

The minor Petitioner treated with his family physician, Dr. James Fugate, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, in September, 2002. Dr. Fugate treated the minor Petitioner for
headaches after the within accident. A cat scan of the head was taken at DuBois
Regional Hospital and the headaches resolved.

Minor Petitioner was also seen in follow up appointments by Dr. Augusto N.
Delerme. The scarring from the lacerations to the forehead and lower neck area

have healed, however, Dr. Delerme advised the parents that further fading of the

AMMO000462V001.doc September 12, 2003



forehead scar should occur or light dermabrasion of the scar could be a
consideration in the future. A copy of the office notes from Dr. Delerme are
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.

Counsel for the Petitioners has received a policy limits settlement offer of Fifteen
Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), from American Independent Insurance Company
applicable to the liability insurance coverage on the vehicle which struck the Beck
vehicle.

It is proposed that the liability settlement for the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck,
be apportioned as follows:

Fee to the law firm of Edgar Snyder & Associates, LLC  $3,750.00

Reimbursement of costs to the law firm of Edgar Snyder &

Associates, LLC 747.60
Net settlement to be placed into a restricted account

for the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck 10,502.40
For a total of $15,000.00

Petitioners request that the net secttlement proceeds of Ten Thousand Five
Hundred Two Dollars and 40/100 ($10,502.40) be deposited in an account which
is federally insured or backed by the full faith and credit of the United States
Government and that said funds be deposited in an account in the minor
Petitioner’s own name with the express restriction that no funds may be
withdrawn until the minor Petitioner achieves the age of eighteen (18), unless
otherwise authorized by an Order of Court of the Common Pleas of Clearfield
County. Therefore, the account relevant to the minor Petitioner, Brandt Beck,

shall be restricted until his 18" birthday on August 23, 2009.

AMMO00462V001.doc September 12, 2003



7. An investigation relative to the within accident has been performed on behalf of
the Petitioners and it is expected that negligence would be established on the part
of the negligent tortfeasor in this matter. Counsel for the Petitioners has also been
in contact with the hospital and physicians who evaluated and treated the minor
Petitioner. Counsel for the Petitioners has been able to document the personal
injury claim on behalf of the minor Petitioner for American Independent
Insurance Company, from which the settlement was received.

8. Counsel for the Petitioners has proceeded to make a claim for underinsured
motorists benefits upon the insurance carrier for the Petitioners, Tracy and Carl
Beck.

WHEREFORE, counsel for the Petitioners request that this Honorable Court approve the

liability settlement, proposed distribution, and attorney’s fees and costs as set forth herein.

Respectfully submitted,

EDGAR SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, LLC

By: \f'\ _B&

Nathaniel B. Smith, Esquire
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Beck, Brandt

8/21/02 — 30603 I saw the pt. in the hospital on 8/12/02. He sustained injuries to the face including a vertical 8 — 10 cm.
laceration of the forehead and several lacerations of the chin and cheek on the right side, about 4 or 6, as well as a
penetrating irregular laceration of the neck that penetrated deep in to and against the thyroid cartilage and created a
laceration of the cricothyroid muscle. The neck was explored, and there were no other injuries. The larynx was not
penetrated. The lacerations were appropriately repaired in a plastic fashion. All the incisions and lacerations appear to be
healing well at the present time. The proline sutures externally were all removed. Steri-strips were applied over the
lacerations for support. The parents were instructed to keep the steri-strips on as long as they hang on and tp trim them if
they start getting loose. He’ll be re-evaluated again in 4 weeks. i\@

9/16/02 — 30603 The pt. has been asymptomatic. The father called to my attention what he describes as a bump to the left
of the scar on the forehead that he noticed about one week ago. On exam. there is indeed a node that is not movable to
the left of the vertical scar on the forehead. There is a small one also to the right but more distal from the scar. The scar
has healed in a very excellent fashion and is barely noticeable. I feel the bump may be due to a subperiosteal hematoma
since it is not tender, and I advised the father just to wait and see if it is going to disappear or get larger. If it gets any
larger he is to contact the office before his next visit in about 4 months. The incision in the neck appears well healed, and
it has a heavier amount of scar tissue formation, but I think this is going to thin out and eventually heal quite well also.
He’ll be re-evaluated in about 4 months unless he has any problems.

12/30/02 — 30603 The scar on the forehead is healing in a magnificent way. This in spite of the fact that the scar is
against the skin lines. There is a small raised area towards the inferior margin just above the eyebrow that may need
something done in the future, and I told the father to wait until the scar is about a year old and then we’ll talk about it.
The pinkness has started to disappear, particularly in the distal end. Iadvised the father to return in about 4 months for re-
evaluation, and we’ll see how things are changing along. I had forgotten about some scars on the neck, one along a crease
in the cervical region and two in the right submental region. These are pinker than the one on the forehead, to my
surprise, but I feel they will heal eventually in good shape.
rp Yy ymg p A’»- éb

4/28/03 - 30603 The pt. returns today for follow-up regarding the injury to his face. While here the mother asked me if I
would check his ears since his regular otolaryngologist that put Goody tubes in his ears recently got killed in an
automobile accident. Exam. of the ears indeed demonstrated the presence of an obstructed right Goody tube in the right
ear and a patent still functioning tube in the left ear. Both tympanic membranes appeared essen. normal otherwise. The
mother and the child were advised for the child to have the tubes removed under general anesthesia since they have been
there for about 3 years and apply either a paper patch or a fat graft. Regarding the previous lacerations that he sustained
in an accident last year the oblique laceration in the middle of the forehead slightly to the right of the midline is barely
noticeable any longer. The hyperemia has really disappeared significantly. Of interest is the fact that he has an area of
depression apparently secondary to muscle atrophy on a portion of the right frontalis muscle. This probably represents an
injury to a branch of the nerve supplying the muscle in this area with associated atrophy. I advised the mother to do
nothing at the present time. This is noticeable, incidentally, when he wrinkles his forehead but very minimally otherwise.
Consideration may be given to injecting some fat at a later date. Consideration will also be given to light dermabrasion of
the scar in the forehead. The scar in the neck is really fading away. The two scars at the margin of the mandible are also
fading away significantly. It is very likely that he will not need anything done to those or at the most also very light
dermabrasion.

5/30/03 — 30603 The pt. underwent removal of bilateral tympanotomy tubes and application of paper patches on 5/20/03.
The paper patches appear nicely attached to the margins of the perforation and their outline in both the right and left ear.
They are in the posterior quadrant. They will be removed once there is evidence that the perforation has healed and the
paper patch has moved away. He was advised to avoid water in the ear using earplugs. He’ll be re-evaluated again in 6 to
8 weeks.

8/1/03 - 30603 The pt. has been asymptomatic. Exam. today reveals the paper patches to have moved to the ear canal
and the tympanic membranes to appear intact with excellent mobility and no residual perforations. The pt. will be re-
evaluated in 6 months for this. I had forgotten his facial scars that he received in an accident on 8/12/02. The old
laceration in the forehead is barely visible. There is a small area that appears slightly raised to the left of the scar on the
forehead that looks to represent a small inclusion cyst underneath. I advised the mother to wait until the tanning of the
skin disappears and then we’ll re-evaluate it and determine whether to proceed with excision or dermabrasion. The scar
on the neck that is in a skin crease is still slightly visible but I am sure it will be faded within the next year.




VERIFICATION

We hereby verify that the foregoing averments of fact are true and correct and based
upon our personal knowledge, information or belief. We understand that these averments of fact
are made subject to the penalties of 18 Purdons Consolidated Statutes Section 4904, relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.
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racy Béck, parefit and natural guardian
of Brandt Beck, 'a minor -

Carl Beck, parent and natural guardian
of Brandt Beck, a minor
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